The above projects contemplated are consistent with the Company’s objective of expanding
to new operational locations as described in the prospectus of the Company dated 27 April 2001.
Should any of the above projects contemplated are not in line with the Company’s objectives, the
Company will obtain prior approval of independent Shareholders in accordance with Rule 17.25 of
the GEM Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE COMPANY

The Subscription will broaden Shareholders’ capital base with the net proceeds raised and
provide necessary funding for the Group to further expand into new operational locations and
strengthen the cashflow position of the Group. It is expected that the Subscription will have a
dilution effect on the earnings of the Group on a per Share basis and an increase in the net asset
value of the Group.

Shareholding structure

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Immediately after
Before Immediately completion of

completion of after completion the Placing and
Shareholder the Placing of the Placing the Subscription

Number of Number of Number of
Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Vendor 420,000,000 67.0 310,000,000 49.4 420,000,000 57.0
Public shareholders 207,000,000 33.0 317,000,000 50.6 317,000,000 43.0

Total 627,000,000 100.0 627,000,000 100.0 737,000,000 100.0

GENERAL

The Shares were listed on GEM on 10 May 2001. As disclosed in the prospectus of the
Company dated 27 April 2001, each of Easywin, Mr. Wang and Ms. Zhao has undertaken to the
Stock Exchange and Rothschild that it, he or she will not dispose of any of its, his or her respective
direct or indirect interests in its, his or her holding in the Shares (representing 420,000,000
Shares) during the second six months after listing of the Shares on GEM (from 10 November 2001
to 9 May 2002) such that they would after such disposal cease to have control over an aggregate of
35% of the issued share capital of the Company (i.e. 257,950,000 Shares). As such 162,050,000